
Interoffice Memorandum 

GOVERN'.\IENT 
, L o I< 1 n .\ April 1, 2019 

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
and the Board of County Commissioners 

Carrie Mathes, Manager, Procurement Division 

CONTACT: Raymond Williams, P.E., Manager, Engineering Division 
407 - 836-7909 

SUBJECT: Consultant Selection, Request for Proposals Y19-803-CH 
Professional Engineering Services for the Final Design of Kennedy 
Boulevard (from West of Forest City Road {434} to Wymore 
Boulevard) 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Selection of one firm and an alternate to provide Professional Engineering Services 
for the Final Design of Kennedy Boulevard (from West of Forest City Road {434} to 
Wymore Boulevard), Request for Proposals Y19-803-CH, from the following firms 
listed alphabetically. Further request the Board authorize the execution of the final 
contract by the Procurement Division provided that it does not exceed the budget of 
$1,000,000. 

Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. 
Kelly, Collins & Gentry, Inc. 

The proposals were evaluated by the Procurement Committee on March 27, 2019. 
Commissioner Christine Moore was assigned to the Procurement Committee. 

PURPOSE: 

The purpose of this contract is to select a firm to provide professional engineering 
services for the final design of Kennedy Boulevard (from West of Forest City Road 
{434} to Wymore Boulevard). 

DISCUSSION: 

The consultant shall update the construction plans to current Florida Department 
of Transportation (FOOT) and Orange County standards and to redesign the 
Kennedy Boulevard and Wymore Road intersection to accommodate the future 
Interstate 4 Ultimate configuration currently under construction by FOOT. The 
redesign includes approximately 1,600 feet of Kennedy Boulevard and 2,500 
feet of Wymore Road. 



Page 2 of 2 
Consultant Selection, Y19-803-CH, Professional Engineering Services for the Final 
Design of Kennedy Boulevard 

The project will reconstruct a two-lane road into a four-lane divided urban roadway. The 
project begins just west of Forest City Road and proceeds east to Wymore Road for 
approximately 2.02 miles. Also included in the project are related improvements on 
Keller Road (0.18 miles), Lake Destiny Drive (0.211 miles), and Wymore Road (0.325 
miles). The total project length is approximately 2.74 miles. 

The Procurement Committee evaluated the proposals in accordance with the criteria set 
forth in the Request for Proposals. The consensus scores from the Procurement 
Committee are attached. 



RFP# Y19-803-CH 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE FINAL DESIGN OF KENNEDY BOULEVARD (WEST OF FOREST CITY ROAD {SR 434} TO WYMORE BOULEVARD) 

PROJECT PROJECT 
MANAGER (1.666 ENGINEER (1.666 M/WBE DISPL. 

FACTOR) FACTOR) PROJECT TEAM PARTICIPATION LOCATION VOLUME SCOPE VETERANS WORKER 

WEIGHT: 15 10 15 15 10 5 30 2 1 

POINT STRUCTURE: ..J 
<( 

1= Poor 4= Above ti) ti) I-I- I- 0 
Avg. w w w w w w w z z I-0:: 0 0:: 0 0:: 0 0:: 0 0:: 0 0:: 0 0:: 0 0 0 2= Below Avg. 5= Excellent 0 w 0 w 0 w 0 w 0 w 0 w 0 w 0.. 0.. 
3= Average 0 I- w 0 I- w 0 I- w 0 I- w 0 I- w 0 I- w 0 I- w ti) ti) ti) :c 0:: ti) :c 0:: ti) :c 0:: ti) :c 0:: ti) :c 0:: ti) :c 0:: ti) :c 0:: ::, ::, 

I 5:2 0 3: 5:2 0 I 5:2 0 3: 5:2 0 3: 5:2 0 3: 5:2 0 3: 5:2 0 z z 
FIRM NAME: ~~ ~ ~~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~ ~~ 0 0 

al al 

Kelly, Collins & Gentry, Inc. 3.0 75.0 3 50.0 3 45 4 60 5 50 4 20 4 120 0 0 420.0 

Johnson, Mirmiran & 
Thompson, Inc. 1.5 37.5 1 16.7 3 45 4 60 5 50 5 25 4 120 0 0 354.2 



March 13, 2019 

TO: 

FLORIDA 

BUSINJ:SS DEVELOPMENT 
DMSION 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Carol Hewitt, Senior Contract Administrator ~ 
Procurement Division 

• 
FROM: Chayla German, Senior Contract Administrato 

Business Development Division 

SUBJECT: Business Development Division M/WBE Proposal Evaluation 

PROJECT: Y19-803-CH / PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE FINAL DESIGN 
KENNEDY BOUL ARD (WEST OF FOR T CITY ROAD {SR 434} TO WYMORE BOULEVARD) 

APPROVED:~~~~y~~~(.1.-~IJ :l~n_C;.~----
The MNVBE p rticipation goal for this RFP is 27% d the MNVBE Employment Workforce goal is 24%. 
Listed below are respondents to the subject RFP with their sub-consultants and M/WBE participation 
score on a one (1) to five (5) scale: 

1. Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. 
MAJORITY PRIME 

,-
M/WBE Sub- M/WBE I Projected% I Sub-consultants Role 
consultant(s) Classification 

Antillian MBE 2% Geotechnical Services 
Engineering 

Associates, Inc. ·-----·, 
BASE Consultants, WBE 3% Structural Engineering 

Inc. ' 
••gFiR<lley Piele,s & j . . ·---"""w•• .. v•-•• 

MBe I 2-% 
A • t I I 

_ 1 ,SS861a•eS, ·R6. -·-··-·· i ~-----
Joan Cerretti- WBE 

I 2% 

I Randolph I 
I 

_____ JCR Consulting 

I 
.L .. 

PES, LLC MBE 20% 

Utility Goardination 

Landscape Architecture 

Survey and Right-of-Way 
Ma in 

c•«=•• 

**SsalaF Gens1:JltiA!lJ MBe 2-% 
~-- ... ·---- ---.--, ·~ , __ .. 

Updated 3/29/18 



ymissing for the items that are strikethrough, (Brindley Pieters & Associates, Inc. and Scalar Consulting Group, Inc.)** ,~ 
"Total M/\NBE Participation Proposed: 
"Total MIWBE Employment Workforce: 
Points: 

Registered Service-Disabled 
Veteran(s) 

(SDV) Sub-consultant 

Registered SDV(s) Proposed: 
SDV Bonus Points: 

Displaced Worker(s} Proposed: 
Displaced Worker(s) Bonus Points: 

Total Bonus Points: 
(Includes SDV & Displaced workers) 

2. Kelly, Collins, & Gentry, Inc. 
MAJORITY PRIME 

MIWBESub- M/WBE 

27% 
41 % 

4 

Projected% 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

Projected% 
consultant(s} Classification 

BASE Consultants WBE 
Barnes, Ferland & MBE 
Associates, INC. 

Joan Cerretti-Randolph WBE 
JCR Consulting 

Nadic Engineering WBE 
Services, Inc. 

MSE Group, LLC WBE 
Pegasus Engineering, MBE 

LLC 

Total M/WBE Participation Proposed: 
Total M/WBE Employment Workforce: 
Points: 

Registered Service-Disabled 
Veteran(s) 

(SOV) Sub-consultant 

Registered SDV(s} Proposed: 
SDV Bonus Points: 

Displaced Worker(s} Proposed: 
Displaced Worker(s} Bonus Points: 

Total Bonus Points: 
(Includes SDV & Displaced workers} 

27% 
28% 

4 

1% 
13% 

1% 

8% 

2% 
2% 

Projected% 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

SDV Sub-consultant Role 

Sub-consultants Role 

Structural Engineering 
Design Survey 

Landscape Architecture 

Geotechnical Engineering 
and Construction Materials 

Testing 
Environmental/Contamination 

Signalization and Lighting 

SOV Sub-consultant Role 


